Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 566 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	11. ط	
2	89th General Assembly	A Bill	
3	Regular Session, 2013		SENATE BILL 905
4			
5	By: Senator B. Pierce		
6			
7		For An Act To Be Entitled	
8	AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE ISSUANCE OF A SECOND LICENSE		
9	PLATE FOR ELIGIBLE MILITARY SERVICE MEMBERS AND		
10	VETERANS UPC	ON PAYMENT OF REGULAR LICENSING FEES	; AND
11	FOR OTHER PU	IRPOSES.	
12			
13			
14		Subtitle	
15	TO AUTH	HORIZE THE ISSUANCE OF A SECOND	
16	LICENSI	E PLATE FOR ELIGIBLE MILITARY	
17	SERVICE MEMBERS AND VETERANS UPON PAYMENT		
18	OF REG	ULAR LICENSING FEES.	
19			
20			
21	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GEN	NERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANS	SAS:
22			
23	SECTION 1. Arkans	sas Code § $27-24-206(a)$ and (b), cond	cerning fees and
24	limitations for special	license plates for military service	and veterans
25	under the Special Licens	se Plate Act of 2005, are amended to	read as follows:
26	(a)(l) Except as	provided in subdivision subdivisions	<u>s</u> (a)(2) <u>and</u>
27	(b)(2) of this section,	special license plates created and i	issued under this
28	subchapter shall be free	e of charge to an eligible applicant.	
29	(2) To defr	ay the cost of the issuance and rene	ewal of <u>the first</u>
30	special license plates <u>p</u>	<u>plate</u> under this subchapter, the Dire	ector of the
31	Department of Finance an	nd Administration may charge an annua	al fee for renewal
32	not to exceed one dollar	: (\$1.00).	
33	(b) <u>(l)</u> Except as	provided in subsection (c) of this s	section, a person
34	who is eligible to recei	ive a special license plate under the	is chapter shall
35	be limited to one (1) <u>tw</u>	<u>70 (2)</u> special license plate plates 1	under this
36	subchapter.		



.

1	(2) Except as provided in subsection (c) of this section, a
2	second special license plate under this section shall be issued upon payment
3	of the fee for registering and licensing a motor vehicle under § 27-14-601.
4	
5	
6	APPROVED: 04/02/2013
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23 24	
24 25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	